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Scope of delivery/parts

1   Frame
2   Mat support (consisting of 2a and 2b), × 2
3   End caps, × 4
4   Hammock
5   Storage net
6   Cushion
7   Carrying bag
8   Hook, ×2
9   Locking pins, × 4
10   Magazine holder
11   Drink holder
12   Hook and loop fastener
13   Straps
14   Storage pocket
15    Folding joints 

- User Manual / Warranty Card
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General
Read the operating instructions and store them 

These instructions for use belong to this portable hammock with stand 
(hereinafter referred to as “hammock”) . They contain important 
information on its use .
Carefully read the operating instructions, especially the safety 

instructions, before using the hammock . Failure to follow these instructions for use 
may result in serious injury and damage to the hammock .
The operating instructions are based on the standards and regulations which are 
valid within the European Union . Observe country-specific guidelines and laws which 
are applicable abroad .
Store the operating instructions to enable further use . If you pass the item on to a 
third party, be sure to include these operating instructions .

Explanation of symbols
The following symbols and signal words are used in these operating instructions, on 
the hammock or on the packaging .

 WARNING!
This signal symbol/word designates a hazard 
with moderate risk, which may result in 
death or severe injury if not avoided .

CAUTION!
This signal symbol/word designates a hazard 
with low risk, which may result in minor or 
moderate injury if not avoided .

NOTICE
This signal symbol/word warns of possible 
damage to property .

This symbol provides you with useful additional information on 
handling and use .

This symbol indicates the obligation to supervise children .



Safety

88

Safety
Intended use
The hammock is intended exclusively for private use and is not suitable for 
commercial use . The hammock is only suitable for outdoor use . The hammock l is not a 
toy for children .
Only use the hammock as described in these operating instructions . Any other use is 
considered improper and can lead to material damage .
The manufacturer or dealer accepts no liability for damage caused by improper or 
incorrect use .

Safety information

 WARNING!  
Risk of strangulation and suffocation!
When children play with the packaging film, small parts or the 
hammock, they can get caught inside of it, pull it over their head or 
swallow it, and suffocate or strangle themselves .
- Do not let children play with the packaging film . Children can get 

caught up in it and suffocate while playing .
- Keep children away from the small parts .

 WARNING!
CAUTION! Dangers for children!
Do not let children play with the packaging film and storage 

bag . You can get caught in it and suffocate while playing . 
– Do not leave the storage bag unattended .
−  The hammock is not a child's toy or sports equipment . The user 

may fall out of the hammock or the hammock may tip over if the 
user bounces, seesaws, or rocks too much .

–  Children must be supervised .
–  The hammock is not a rocking device .
–  DANGER! Due to openings that could pose a potential 

strangulation hazard, this product is not suitable for unsupervised 
use by children! 
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 WARNING!  
Risk of injury!
Improper handling of the hammock as well as incorrect assembly 
can lead to injuries .
– The hammock may only be assembled by adults .
– The hammock may only be used outdoors . The hammock is not 

suitable for indoor use .
– The max . user weight of 298 lbs (135 kg) must not be exceeded .
– Don’t stand in the hammock .
– Make sure that only one person lies in the hammock at a time 
– Do not jump or drop into the hammock .
– Do not use the hammock as a shelf or as storage for boxes or 

other products .
– Do not use the hammock as a swing or climbing aid .
–  The hammock is not a toy . Supervise your children when they 

play near the hammock .
– Check the hammock for damage before each use . Do not use the 

hammock if the hammock or individual parts are damaged .
– Do not lie down in the hammock unless it has been properly set 

up and secured .
–  Before each use, check the hammock for defects, such as damage 

to the fabric or misalignment in the frame . If you notice any 
damage, have the hammock repaired before use .

–  Assemble the hammock carefully and follow these assembly 
instructions . Make sure it is fully unfolded and the locking pins 
are properly installed before sitting or lying on it .

–  Place the hammock on a level and non-slip surface . Make sure 
there are no sharp objects or sharp edges nearby in case you fall 
out of the hammock .

–  Do not use the hammock during storms or thunderstorms .
–  Do not modify the hammock in any way . Any modification not 
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expressly authorized by Customer Service will void the warranty 
and exclude all liability in case of damage or injury .

–  Keep a safety distance of 1 foot (0 .3 m) around the hammock . 

 WARNING!  
Hazards for children and persons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities (for example, partially disabled 
persons, elderly persons with reduced physical and mental 
capabilities) or lack of experience and knowledge (for exam-
ple, older children).
– This hammock can be used by children aged fourteen and over 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
hammock in a safe way and understand the hazards involved .

–  Children are not allowed to play with the hammock .
–  Do not allow children to play with the packaging material . 

Children can get caught up in it and become strangled or swallow 
small parts and suffocate while playing . 

CAUTION!
Risk of crushing!
If handled carelessly, you can crush your fingers on the hammock .
– Make sure that children do not play with the hammock . Children 

can crush or injure their hands .
– Take care of your hands and fingers during assembly and daily 

use .
– To avoid crushing, ensure careful assembly and transportation .
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NOTICE
 Risk of damage!
Improper handling of the hammock can result in damage .
– Place the hammock on an easily accessible, level, dry and 

sufficiently stable surface .
– Keep the hammock away from heat sources (e .g . fireplace) and 

open fires (e .g . campfires etc .)
– Protect the hammock from the elements such as rain, direct 

sunlight, moisture or cold .
– Do not use the hammock if it is cracked or if any parts are 

damaged . Replace damaged parts only with suitable original 
spare parts .

– Do not use a steam cleaner for cleaning . The product may 
otherwise be damaged .

First use
Check hammock and scope of delivery

NOTICE
 Risk of damage!
If you open the packaging carelessly with a sharp knife or other 
sharp object, the hammock can be damaged very quickly . 
–  Be very careful when opening .
1 .  Remove the hammock from its packaging .
2 .  Check whether the delivery is complete (see Fig. A) .
3 .  Take the individual parts out of the packaging and check to see if any of them are 

damaged . If this is the case, do not use the hammock . Contact the manufacturer 
via the service address indicated on the warranty card .
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Assembly

NOTICE
 Risk of damage!
If you set up the hammock on uneven ground, you may damage the 
hammock .
-  Before assembling the hammock, make sure the work area is as 

level and flat as possible . Remove stones, branches or other 
objects that can endanger the stability of the hammock stand .

1 .  Loosen the hooks 8  of the frame 1  from each other and make sure that both 
hooks are pointing upwards (see Fig. B) . 

2 .  Pull the frame 1  completely apart (see Fig. B), making sure that the straps are 
inside the frame 13  are inside the frame .

3 .  Secure the folding joints 15  at the four corners of the frame with the locking pins 9

(see Fig. C)
4 . Put the end caps 3  onto the tube ends at the base of the hammock frame  

(see Fig. D) .
5 .  Insert the mat supports 2  into the pockets on the underside of the hammock at 

both ends 13  at both ends of the hammock 4  (see Fig. E) .
6 .  Hang the hammock 4  on the hooks 8  of the frame 1  . 

The drink holder 11  and the magazine bag 10  must point downwards (see Fig. F) . 
The first time you hang up the hammock, it will take some force . Be careful and get 
a second person to help you .

 When the hammock is clamped into the frame for the first time, it can happen 
that the mat hangs very high and tightly in the frame . After the first use, the 
fabric gives way and the mat hangs lower in the frame . This also makes it 
easier to get started .

7 .  Unfold the storage net 5  and fasten it with the hook and loop fasteners 12  and 
fasten it tightly around the four legs of theframe (see Fig. G) .

8 . Place the cushion 6  on the hammock (see Fig. H) . 
9 . Your hammock is now ready for use (see Fig. I) .
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Use

 WARNING!
 

Risk of injury!
Improper handling of the hammock can result in injuries .
– Do not jump or fall onto the hammock .

The maximum user weight of the hammock is 135 kg .

Getting into the hammock
1 .  Slowly sit down in the middle of the hammock .
2 .  Swing your legs up and onto the hammock so that your feet are resting on the foot 

end of the hammock .
3 .  Lie down carefully .

Getting out of the hammock
1 .  Carefully sit down in the middle of the hammock .
2 .  Place your feet on the floor and then stand up carefully . 

Folding up the hammock

 WARNING!
 

Risk of injury!
If you are not careful when folding up the hammock with frame and 
mat supports, fingers or hands can be crushed .
–  Be careful not to trap your fingers or hands in the folding parts .

If possible, have two people fold up the hammock, to push the two ends of 
the hammock toward the middle while pulling up the straps on both sides .

You can fold the hammock for storage or transport without disassembling it .
1 . Remove the locking pins 9  from the folding joints 15  of the frame .
2 .  Push the two ends of the hammock towards each other and at the same time pull 

up the straps 13  upwards on both sides until the hammock is completely folded up 
(see Fig. J) .
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Disassembly

 WARNING!
 

Risk of injury!
If you are not careful with the frame and mat holders when 
disassembling the hammock, fingers or hands can be crushed .
- Be careful not to trap your fingers or hands in the folding parts .

If possible, have two people fold up the hammock, to push the two ends of 
the hammock toward the middle while pulling up the straps on both sides .  

Disassemble the hammock in a clean and dry place to avoid the formation of 
mould or mildew . Dry the hammock immediately after disassembling it in the 
rain . Clean all parts thoroughly before packing the hammock into the carry-
ing bag .

1 .  Loosen the hook and loop fasteners 15  of the storage net 5  and fold it up .
2 .  Take the pillow 6  from the hammock .
3 .  Remove the mat supports 2  from the hammock .
4 .  Remove the hammock 4  from the frame 1  and fold it up .
5 .  Remove the locking pins 9  from the hinged joints 15  .
6 .  Push the two ends of the frame 1  to the middle and at the same time fold the 

straps 13  on both sides upwards until the frame is completely folded up .
7 .  Connect the hooks 8  with each other .
8 .  Stow the frame 1  , the hammock 4  , the cushion 5  , the storage net 5  and the 

mat supports 2  in the carrying bag 7  .

Cleaning and storage

NOTICE
 

Risk of damage!
Improper handling of the hammock can result in damage .
–  Do not use aggressive cleaning agents, brushes with metal or 

nylon bristles, sharp or metallic cleaning utensils such as knives, 
hard scrapers, etc . They can damage the surfaces .
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Technical data
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–  Never use aggressive or abrasive cleaners or chemical detergents 
as this can damage the fabric of the hammock and make it brittle .

–  Brush dirt off the dry hammock or rinse it off with clean water .
–  Clean the steel poles of the hammock frame with a dry cloth after each use .

Protect the hammock in case of rain or wetness and do not leave it outside for 
a longer period of time . The storage should be carried out as described in the 
chapter Disassembly

1 .  Allow the hammock to dry completely before storing it and if you do not plan to 
use it for a long time .

2 .  Store the hammock in a dry and dust-free place protected from the weather and 
inaccessible to children .

Technical data
Model:  FLX-FHM-S01 / FLX-FHM-S02
Item number: 816216
Size unfolded (L × W × H):  103 .9" × 32 .7" × 32 .3" (264 × 83 × 82 cm)
Weight:  21 .2 lbs (9 .6 kg) 
Maximum user weight:  298 lbs (135 kg)
Hammock frame and  
mat retainer material:  Powder coated steel tubes, plastic parts made of PP
Hammock mat material:  100 % polyester
Carry bag material:  100 % polyester
Storage net material:  100 % polyester
Date of manufacture:  01/2022

Disposal
Disposal of packaging

Dispose of the packaging sorted by type . Add cardboard to the waste paper, 
and foils to the recyclables collection .

Disposal of the hammock
– Should the hammock no longer be capable of being used at some point in time, 

dispose of it in accordance with the regulations in force in your city or state .
−  Please ensure your recycling information applies to local regulations and the EPA 

recommendations (www .epa .gov) .
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Contenido del paquete/piezas

1   Marco
2   Soporte de alfombra (compuesto por 2a y 2b), 2 ×
3   Tapones de extremo, 4 ×
4   Hamaca
5   Red de almacenamiento
6   Almohada
7   Bolsa de transporte
8   Gancho, 2 ×
9   Pasadores de bloqueo, 4 ×
10   Bolsillo para revistas 
11   Portavasos
12   Cierre de velcro
13   Correas
14   Bolsillo de almacenamiento
15   Juntas plegables  

- Manual del usuario / Tarjeta de garantía
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Información general
Leer y guardar el manual del usuario 

Este manual del usuario pertenecen a esta hamaca portátil con soporte 
(en adelante, “hamaca”) y contiene información importante sobre el uso . 
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso, especialmente la información 
de seguridad, antes de utilizar la hamaca . No seguir estas instrucciones 

de uso puede resultar en lesiones graves y daños a la hamaca .
Las instrucciones de uso se basan en los estándares y reglas aplicables en la Unión 
Europea . Cuando esté en el extranjero, observe también las normas y leyes específicas 
del país .
Conserve las instrucciones de uso para futuras consultas . Si pasa el artículo a terceros, 
asegúrese de incluir estas instrucciones de uso .

Explicación de símbolos
Los siguientes símbolos y términos de advertencia se emplean en este manual del 
usuario, en la hamaca o en el embalaje . 

Seguridad
¡ADVERTENCIA!

Este símbolo/término de advertencia designa un 
peligro de riesgo moderado que puede provocar 
la muerte o lesiones severas si no se evita .

¡PRECAUCIÓN!
Este símbolo/término de advertencia designa un 
peligro de riesgo leve que puede provocar 
lesiones menores o moderadas si no se evita .

¡AVISO!
Este símbolo/término de advertencia avisa de 
posibles daños materiales .

Este símbolo le ofrece información práctica adicional sobre 
el manejo y el uso .

Este símbolo indica la obligación de supervisar a los niños
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Uso debido
La hamaca está diseñada exclusivamente para recostarse en ella . Solo está prevista 
para uso privado y no es apta para fines comerciales . La hamaca solo se puede utilizar 
en exteriores y no es un juguete .
Emplee la hamaca únicamente como se describe en este manual del usuario . 
Cualquier otro uso se considera inapropiado, y puede provocar daños materiales o 
lesiones personales .
El fabricante o proveedor no asume ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones o daños 
derivados de un uso inapropiado o incorrecto .

Instrucciones de seguridad

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

¡Peligro de estrangulamiento y asfixia!
Si los niños juegan con la película de embalaje, las piezas pequeñas 
o la hamaca, pueden quedar atrapados en ella, ponérsela por la 
cabeza o tragársela y asfixiarse o estrangularse con ella .
−  No permita que los niños jueguen con la película de embalaje . 

Los niños pueden quedar atrapados en él mientras juegan y 
asfixiarse .

− Mantenga a los niños alejados de las piezas pequeñas .

¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡PRECAUCIÓN! ¡Peligros para los niños!
No permita que los niños jueguen con la película de 

embalaje y la bolsa de almacenamiento . Puede quedar atrapado en 
él y asfixiarse mientras juegas .
– No deje la bolsa de almacenamiento desatendida .
−  La hamaca no es un juguete ni un material deportivo para niños . 

El usuario puede caerse de la hamaca o la hamaca puede 
volcarse si el usuario rebota, se balancea o se balancea 
demasiado .
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–  Los niños deben ser supervisados .
–  La hamaca no es un dispositivo mecedor .
–  ¡PELIGRO! ¡Debido a las aberturas que podrían presentar un 

riesgo potencial de estrangulamiento, este producto no es 
adecuado para que lo usen niños sin supervisión!  

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

¡Riesgo de lesiones!
El manejo inadecuado de la hamaca y el montaje incorrecto pueden 
provocar lesiones .
−  La hamaca solo puede ser montada por adultos .
−  La hamaca solo se puede emplear en exteriores . No utilice la 

hamaca en interiores .
−  No supere el peso de usuario máximo de 298 lb (135 kg) .
−  No se pare en la hamaca .
−  La hamaca está diseñada para ser empleada por una persona a 

la vez .
− No salte sobre la hamaca, ni se deje caer sobre ella .
−  No utilice la hamaca como estante o como almacenamiento para 

cajas u otros objetos .
−  No utilice la hamaca como columpio o como ayuda para escalar .
−  La hamaca no es un juguete . Supervise a sus hijos cuando 

jueguen cerca de la hamaca .
−  Compruebe si la hamaca está dañada antes de cada uso . No use 

la hamaca si la hamaca o partes individuales están dañadas .
−  No se acueste en la hamaca a menos que haya sido colocada y 

asegurada correctamente .
−  Antes de usar la hamaca, efectúe siempre una inspección visual 

para comprobar si hay problemas, como daños en el tejido o 
desajustes en la estructura de plegado . Si localiza algún daño, 
repare la hamaca antes de usarla .
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−  Monte la hamaca con cuidado y siga estas instrucciones de 
montaje . Asegúrese de que esté completamente abierto y de que 
los pasadores de bloqueo estén instalados correctamente antes 
de sentarse o acostarse sobre él .

−  Coloque la hamaca sobre una superficie nivelada y antideslizante . 
Asegúrese de que no haya objetos puntiagudos o bordes afilados 
en las cercanías en caso de que se caiga de la hamaca .

−  No use la hamaca durante tormentas eléctricas .
−  No modifique la hamaca de ninguna manera . Cualquier 

modificación que no esté autorizada expresamente por el 
departamento de servicio de atención al cliente, invalidará la 
garantía y nos eximirá de toda responsabilidad en caso de daños 
o lesiones .

−  Mantenga una distancia de seguridad de 1 pie (0 .3 m) alrededor 
de la hamaca . 

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

Riesgos para niños y personas con capacidades físicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas (por ejemplo, personas parcial-
mente discapacitadas, personas mayores con limitación de 
sus capacidades físicas y mentales), o falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento (por ejemplo, niños mayores).
– Esta hamaca puede ser utilizada por niños a partir de los catorce 

años, así como por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, 
siempre que estén supervisadas o hayan sido instruidas en su 
uso seguro y comprendan las peligros resultantes .

–  Los niños no pueden jugar con la hamaca .
– No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de embalaje . 

Los niños pueden quedar atrapados y estrangularse mientras 
juegan o tragar piezas pequeñas y asfixiarse . 
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¡PRECAUCIÓN!
¡Peligro de aplastamiento!
El manejo descuidado puede resultar en pellizcar sus dedos con la 
hamaca .
–  Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con la hamaca . Los niños 

pueden aplastarse las manos o lesionarse .
– Cuide sus manos y dedos durante el montaje y uso diario .
–  Para evitar magulladuras, preste atención a un montaje y 

transporte cuidadosos .

¡AVISO!
 ¡Riesgo de daños!
El manejo inadecuado de la hamaca puede provocar daños .
– Coloque la hamaca sobre una superficie de fácil acceso, nivelada, 

seca y suficientemente estable .
–  Mantenga la hamaca alejada de fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, 

chimenea) y llamas abiertas (por ejemplo, fogatas, etc .)
– Proteja la hamaca de las inclemencias del tiempo como la lluvia, 

la luz solar directa, la humedad o el frío .
– No utilice la hamaca si está agrietada o sus partes individuales 

están dañadas . Sustituya las piezas individuales dañadas 
únicamente por repuestos originales adecuados .

– No utilice un limpiador a vapor para limpiar . De lo contrario, el 
producto puede resultar dañado .

Primer uso
Compruebe la hamaca y el contenido

¡AVISO!
 ¡Riesgo de daños!
Si abre descuidadamente el embalaje con un cuchillo afilado u otro 
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objeto puntiagudo, la hamaca puede dañarse .
– Tenga mucho cuidado al abrir .
1 .  Saque la hamaca del embalaje .
2 .  Compruebe si la entrega está completa (consulte la Fig. A) .
3 .  Compruebe si la hamaca o las piezas individuales están dañadas . Si es así, no use 

la hamaca . Póngase en contacto con el fabricante en la dirección de servicio que 
figura en la tarjeta de garantía . 

Montaje
¡AVISO!

 ¡Riesgo de daños!
Si monta la hamaca sobre una superficie desnivelada, podría dañar 

rápidamente la hamaca .
-  Antes de montar la hamaca, asegúrese de que el área donde 

trabaja presente la superficie más plana posible . Retire cualquier 
piedra, rama u otro objeto que pueda poner en peligro la 
estabilidad de la hamaca .

1 .  Afloje los ganchos 8  del marco 1  y asegúrese de que ambos apunten hacia arriba 
(consulte la fig. B) .

2 .  Separe el marco 1  completamente (vea la fig. B), asegurándose de que las 
correas 13  estén dentro del marco .

3 .  Asegure las juntas plegables 15  en las cuatro esquinas del marco con los 
pasadores de bloqueo 9  (vea la fig. C) .

4 . Coloque los cuatro tapones 3  en los extremos del marco (vea la fig. D) . 
5 .  Inserte los soportes de alfombra 2  en los bolsillos de almacenamiento 14  en la 

parte inferior en ambos extremos de la hamaca 4  (vea la fig. E) .
6 .  Cuelgue la hamaca 4  en los ganchos 8  del marco 1  . El portavasos 11  y el bolsillo 

para revistas 10  deben apuntar hacia abajo (ver fig. F) . 
La primera vez que cuelgue la hamaca, necesitará un poco de fuerza . Tenga 
cuidado y consiga una segunda persona que le ayude .

 Cuando la hamaca se sujeta al marco por primera vez, puede suceder que la 
alfombra cuelgue muy alto y firmemente en el marco . Después del primer 
uso, la tela cede y la alfombra cuelga más abajo en el marco . Esto también 
facilita el inicio .

7 .  Despliegue la red de almacenamiento 5  y fíjela firmemente alrededor de las 
cuatro patas del marco con los cierres de velcro 12  (vea la fig. G) .
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8 .  Coloque la almohada 6  en la hamaca (vea la fig. H) .
9 .  Su hamaca ahora está lista para usarse (vea la fig. I) .

Uso

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

¡Riesgo de lesiones!
Un manejo inapropiado de la hamaca provocará lesiones graves .
−  No salte sobre la hamaca, ni se deje caer sobre ella .

El peso máximo de usuario de la hamaca es de 298 lb (135 kg) .

Cómo subirse a la hamaca
1 .  Siéntese despacio en el centro de la hamaca .
2 .  Suba las piernas sobre la hamaca de forma que los pies descansen sobre el 

extremo para pies de la hamaca .
3 .  Recuéstese con cuidado .

Cómo bajarse de la hamaca
1 .  Siéntese con cuidado en medio de la hamaca .
2 .  Ponga los pies en el suelo y luego levántese con cuidado .

Plegado de la hamaca 

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

¡Riesgo de lesiones!
Si no tiene cuidado con la estructura y los soportes de alfombra al 
desmontar la hamaca, puede atraparse los dedos o manos .
–  Tenga cuidado de no atraparse los dedos y manos en las partes 

plegables . 
Si es posible, haga que dos personas doblen la hamaca para deslizar los dos 
extremos de la hamaca hacia el centro mientras jalan las correas de ambos 
lados al mismo tiempo .

Puede doblar la hamaca para guardarla o transportarla sin tener que desmontarla .
1 . Retire los pasadores de bloqueo de las bisagras del marco .
2 .  Empuje los dos extremos de la hamaca uno hacia el otro y al mismo tiempo tire de 
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las correas 13  hacia arriba en ambos lados hasta que la hamaca esté 
completamente doblada (ver Fig. J) .

Desmontaje

¡ADVERTENCIA!
 

¡Riesgo de lesiones!
Si no tiene cuidado con la estructura y los soportes de alfombra al 
desmontar la hamaca, puede atraparse los dedos o manos .
–  Tenga cuidado de no atraparse los dedos y manos en las partes 

plegables . 
Si es posible, procure que dos personas plieguen la hamaca para empujar los 
dos extremos de la hamaca hacia el centro y que simultáneamente tiren 
hacia arriba de las cintas en ambos extremos .
Desmonte la hamaca en un lugar limpio y seco para evitar la formación de 
moho . Seque la hamaca de inmediato si la desmonta bajo la lluvia . Limpie 
bien todas las piezas antes de embalar la hamaca en la bolsa de transporte .

1 .  Afloje los cierres de velcro 15  de la red de almacenamiento 5  y dóblela .
2 .  Retire la almohada 6  de la hamaca .
3 .  Retire los soportes de alfombra 2  de la hamaca .
4 .  Retire la hamaca 4  del marco 1  y dóblela .
5 .  Retire los pasadores de bloqueo 9  de la juntas plegables 15  .
6 .  Empuje ambos extremos del marco 1  hacia el medio y al mismo tiempo tire de las 

correas 13  hacia arriba en ambos lados hasta que el marco esté completamente 
doblado .

7 .  Conecte los ganchos 8  juntos .
8 .  Guarde el marco 1 , la hamaca 4 , la almohada 5 , la red de almacenamiento 5   

y los portadores de alfombrillas 2  en la bolsa de transporte 7  . 

Limpieza y almacenamiento
¡AVISO!

 
¡Riesgo de daños!
Un manejo inapropiado de la hamaca puede provocar daños .
-  No utilice limpiadores agresivos, cepillos con cerdas metálicas o 
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de nylon, ni utensilios de limpieza afilados o metálicos como 
cuchillos, espátulas duras, etc, pues podrían provocar daños en 
las superficies .

-  Nunca use productos de limpieza agresivos, abrasivos o químicos, 
ya que podrían dañar el tejido de la hamaca y hacerlo quebradizo .

–  Con un cepillo, elimine la suciedad de la hamaca cuando esté seca o enjuáguela 
con agua limpia .

– Emplee un paño seco para limpiar las varas de acero de la estructura de la hamaca   
tras cada uso .

Proteja la hamaca de la lluvia o la humedad y no la deje fuera por mucho 
tiempo . El almacenamiento debe realizarse como se describe en el capítulo 
Desmontaje .

1 .  Deje que la hamaca se seque por completo antes de guardarla y si no la va a usar 
durante un largo período de tiempo .

2 .  Guarde la hamaca en un lugar resistente a la intemperie, seco y sin polvo y fuera 
del alcance de los niños . 

Datos técnicos
Modelo:  FLX-FHM-S01 / FLX-FHM-S02
Número de artículo: 816216
Tamaño desplegado (largo × ancho × alto):  103 .9" × 32 .7" × 32 .3" (264 × 83 × 82 cm)
Peso:  21 .2 lb (9 .6 kg)
Peso máximo del usuario:  298 lb (135 kg)
Material de la estructura de la  
hamaca y del soporte de alfombra:   Tubos de acero con recubrimiento 

electrostático, piezas de plástico de PP
Material de la alfombra de la hamaca:  100 % poliéster
Material de la bolsa de transporte:  100 % poliéster
Material de la malla de almacenaje:  100 % poliéster
Fecha de fabricación:  01/2022
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Eliminación
Eliminación del embalaje

Elimine el embalaje por tipos de material . Deseche el papel y cartón a través 
del servicio de papel reciclado, y los envoltorios a través del servicio de 
recolección apropiado .

Eliminación de la hamaca
– Si no se va a usar más la hamaca en algún momento, elimínela de acuerdo con las 

disposiciones vigentes en su ciudad o estado .
−  Asegúrese de que la información sobre reciclaje corresponda a la normativa local y 

las recomendaciones de la EPA (www .epa .gov) .
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